INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

#5322, 5326, 5327 Torque Tamer Long Travel Traction Bar, 1966- £
The Bronco Experts since 1967

CONTENTS:

1 Traction Bar Arm 1 1/2-13 X4 GR 8 Pltd Bolt 865.938.6696 www.dufftuff.com

1 Cross Member, Main 2 1/27-13 X 3 1/2” GR 8 Bolts 6609 Bronco Ln.

1 Cross Member, End 6 Urethane Bushings Knoxville, TN 37921

2 Shackles 7 1/2” NC Nyloc Nuts

1 Axle Mount, Large 1 3/4” Nyloc Nut 1/2 9/21

1 Axle Mount, Small 1 3/4” X 2” GR 5 Bolt

6 1/2” SAE Washers 1 3/4” SAE Washer

1 3/4” Jam Nut 4 3/8” Self Tapping Screws

1 3/4” Rod End 3 Steel Sleeves

4 1/2"-13 X 4” GR 5 Pltd Bolts 12 USS 1/2” Washers

If you purchased our DIY kit (#5322), please read the instruc-

tions in their entirety then install the DIY Torque Tamer. The main
crossmember is bare and the shackle mounts are only tack welded
in their correct position so you can move them if needed.

NOTE: IF YOU CHOOSE TO MODIFY THE (#5322) DIY KIT, IT CANNOT
BE RETURNED OR EXCHANGED. The changes required are custom
in nature and James Duff is not responsible for the final placement of
parts your build requires. Make sure you use a qualified welder to fin-
ish welding the shackle mount on the main crossmember, the weld on
axle mounts and any other modifications you make that require weld-
ing. Please contact tech@dufftuff.com if you have any tech questions.
Please read all instructions before beginning. -

NOTE: The 5326 & 5327 kit requires welding for installation unless the bolt on torque tamer bracket is purchased (#5329).
Some exhaust modifications may be needed, torque tamer will fit with Duff Exhaust System Part #3090, 3095, 3065, 3141
& 3142. If you’re not using our exhaust system, then you must be mindful of how you route the exhaust. The Torque Tam-
er shares the same space where most custom built exhaust is ran.

IMPORTANT: Do not install torque tamer #5322, #5326, or #5327 until your Bronco is complete & ready to drive. If you
purchased the bolt on torque tamer bracket #5329 it can be installed at anytime.

1. Measure from the forward edge of the under cab body mount below the seat platform 10 1/2” and make a mark, repeat this step
for the other side. DO NOT measure from the rivet that holds the body mount on.

2. Orient the cross member so that shackle attachment point is facing rearward and to the driver side as shown in FIG 1.

3. Remove the tape & insert the Cross Member End into the Main Cross Member until the bare metal end is not exposed. center the
main tube of the cross member on the mark you made on the frame, clamp the cross member in place.

4. Mock up the traction bar before drilling any holes. be sure the e
shackle is at the 12 o’clock position or no more than 20 degrees /,\~ SuackLE ~

camped forward or rear of 12 o’clock. i a N rﬂ@’n\ _‘T%I_XCT\ON) PAR | vee Axie
5. once you’re sure the mock up of the traction bar looks good, EN® _ | N T BousinGg Moot
using the frame bracket as a guide mark the 4 side holes and drill 1/2” NN - : T ﬂ“\‘/
holes sideways through the frame and secure with the S it S s~
1/2” X 4” GR 5 Bolts, 8 USS washers and Nyloc nuts. %ﬁ;@ g “da |
. ” . . . R @{;":SMALL AxLE noLs\Wwa MoounT

6. Drill four 21/64” holes in the bottom of the frame using the holes in the cross - =/ Fia. 1
member frame mounts as a guide. Secure the bottom four holes using the 3/8” /r@ —&) ‘. 1g.
Self Tapping screws and washers. R OSomMEMBER Mﬂ

AL,
7. Install the urethane bushings in each eye end of the traction bar and cross member. I .
Insert the steel sleeves into each of the bushing sets. i )t(a

) R
8. Thread the jam nut onto the rod end all the way, and then thread the rod-end into the threaded hole leav- L':i*'*-\__ v’j G
ing about 1/8” of the threads exposed in the back of the traction bar. -

9. Attach the shackles to cross-member so that the end with two holes is facing up using the 1/2” X 3 1/2” GR 8 Bolt and Nyloc nut.

10. Using the 3/4” X 2” GR 5 Bolt attach the Large Axle Housing Mount to the rod end on the outside of the arm. Secure with the
Washer and 3/4” Nyloc Nut.

11. Attach the Small Axle Housing Bracket to the inside top of traction bar using the 1/2” X 4” GR 8 Bolt, Washer and Nyloc Nut. (See
Fig. 1)

12. Loosely attach the traction bar to the Cross Member using the 1/2” X 3 1/2” Bolt and Nyloc
nut. Make sure the bar is above the crossmember and nuts are facing outward towards the
driver side frame.

13. Position the rear mounts over the axle housing and check for alignment, adjust angle to a
good fit.

14. The shackles should be close to the 12 o’clock position. Fine adjustment can be made by
adjusting the rod-end, if more adjustment is needed the traction bar can be moved to the other
hole in the shackle.

15. After proper alignment is complete, clean the area around the axle mounts and tack weld the brackets to the axle housing.

16. Remove the traction bar from the axle mounts and fully weld the brackets to the housing. When the mounts have cooled paint the
welds to prevent rusting.



17. Re-attach the traction bar to the axle mounts and tighten the bolts and nuts securely.

18. Make any final adjustments and tighten the shackle bolts and rod end jam nut securely.

19. Re-check all fasteners to ensure they are tight.

AR By

« 0000«

||.:1-'.|.".-.-_-. i s—
~opirvews o N C L

Torgque Tamer Bolt-on
Bracket #3329

Classic Traction Bars
#9300

Lube Locker Differential
Gasket #9167

Hellwig Sway Bar
#3311/3312/3313

Torque Tamer
Replacement Busings
#9326BSH-KIT

LIMITED WARRANTY

&
@)

|
..l!h :!

Torque Tamer Bolt-On

Bracket Sway Bar Spacer
#9324

ai'lg
00 i

f T

e

Gy

Torque Tamer Hardware
Refresh Kit #H3326

1/8" Rocker Guards with
Slider Ski Step
#1012

James Duff Inc. warrants our products to the original purchaser to be free from defects in materials and workmanship. Warranty periods begin at the date of purchase and varies by product.
Shocks have a limited lifetime warranty. Headers, Radiators and Suspension Products, Power Brake Boosters and Master Cylinders have a one year warranty. Adapters and soft goods
such as upholstery, vinyl and rubber products have a 90 day warranty. All warranties are to the original purchaser with proof of purchase only. Such obligations under this warranty shall
be limited to the repair or replacement, at JDI’s discretion, of any assembly or part which upon examination by JDI proves to be defective. Any costs of removal, installation, reinstallation
or freight charges are expressly excluded from this warranty. This warranty covers only manufacturers defects, and does not cover product finish or damage resulting from abuse, misuse,

negligence, racing, alteration, accident or damage in transit.

All returns must be pre-authorized by JDEI and accompanied with a Return Goods Authorization Number (RGA) and a dated proof of purchase. Returns must be made within
90 days of purchase, packaged sufficiently to prevent damage in shipment and sent prepaid to JDI, 6609 Bronco Ln., Knoxville, TN 37921 Returns without an RGA# will be refused.

This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fithess for use. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights including other rights that vary from state to state. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or do not allow the exclusion of limitation

of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations and/or exclusions may not apply to you.



